

LITTLE OF

SOLOMON ISLANDS BAZETTE

NO. 140

Monday 22nd December,

4

2014

EXTRAORDINARY GAZETTE

[317]

SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978 (L.N. 43 of 1978)

APPOINTMENT OF MINISTER FOR FINANCE AND TREASURY

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 33(3) of the *Constitution* and acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, I, **SIR FRANK UTU OFAGIORO KABUI**, Knight Grand Cross of the Most distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Cross of the Order of Solomon Islands, Officer of the Most Excellent Order of the British Empire, Governor-General and Commander-in-Chief of Solomon Islands, do hereby appoint:-

HONOURABLE SNYDER RINI

as Minister for Finance and Treasury with effect from the date hereof.

DATED AT HONIARA this twenty-second day of December, 2014.

SIR FRANK UTU OFAGIORO KABUI Governor-General of Solomon Islands 468

[318]

SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978 (L.N. 43 of 1978)

APPOINTMENT OF MINISTER FOR POLICE, NATIONAL SECURITY AND CORRECTIONAL SERVICES

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 33(3) of the *Constitution* and acting in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, I, **SIR FRANK UTU OFAGIORO KABUI**, Knight Grand Cross of the Most distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Cross of the Order of Solomon Islands, Officer of the Most Excellent Order of the British Empire, Governor-General and Commander-in-Chief of Solomon Islands, do hereby appoint:-

HONOURABLE PETER SHANEL AGOVAKA

as Minister for Police, National Security and Correctional Services with effect from the date hereof.

DATED AT HONIARA this twenty-second day of December, 2014.

SIR FRANK UTU OFAGIORO KABUI Governor-General of Solomon Islands

> Honiara, Solomon Islands Printed under the authority of the Solomon Islands Government

Printed by Pacific Printers Limited.

1

469